
U S ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY

Office of Pesticide Programs
Antimicrobials Division (751 OP)
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington D C 20460

NOTICE OF PESTICIDE
x Registration

Reregistration

(under FIFRA as amended)

V
EtA Reg

Number

67071 60

Date of Issuance

AUG 3 0 2010

Term of Issuance

Conditional

Name of Pesticide Product

Acticide IOA

Name and Address of Registrant (include ZIP Code)

Thor Specialties Inc
56 Quarry Road
Trumbull CT 06611

~ in corniectrofflwith this
S'symA'ym^^zPm, "*•**• ir^^^s^i^^Km^Tfr^^^TOw^^T^lw^P8^*'ilfcteptetf byJtNJiigistration^
fabpyeEPA^registratiownumbepS^^, tteJ&»<3i*jg*<£v *• ̂ ^ J*$&^ l̂te&S^

On the basis of information furnished by the registrant the above named pesticide is hereby registered/reregistered under the Federal

Insecticide Fungicide and Rodenticide Act

Registration is in no way to be construed as an endorsement or recommendation of this product by the Agency In order to protect health

and the environment the Administrator on his motion may at any time suspend or cancel the registration of a pesticide in accordance

with the Act The acceptance of any name in connection with the registration of a product under this Act is not to be construed as giving

the registrant a right to exclusive use of the name or to its use if it has been covered by others

This product (OPP Decision No D 426172) is conditionally registered in accordance with
FIFRA sec 3(c)(7)(A) provided that you

1 Submit and/or cite all data required for registration of your product under FIFRA sec
3(c)(5) when the Agency requires all registrants of similar products to submit such data and submit
acceptable responses required for re registration of your product under FIFRA section 4

2 Make the labeling changes listed below before you release the product for shipment

a) Revise the EPA Registration Symbol to read EPA Reg No 67071 60

Signature of Approv: Official

jime Mg'arlane
/oduct Manager Team 34
Regulatory Management Branch II

Antimicrobials Division (751 OP)

Date

AUG 3



Pa§e 2 UN^eD STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
EPA Reg No 67071 6(f f

3 Submit three (3) copies of your final printed labeling before distributing or selling the product
bearing the revised labeling

If these conditions are not complied with the registration will be subject to cancellation
in accordance with FIFRA sec 6(e) Your release for shipment of the product constitutes
acceptance of these conditions

A stamped copy of the label is enclosed for your records Should you have any questions
regarding this letter please contact me at (703) 308 6416 or by e mail at Campbell
mcfarlane iacquelme@,epa gov or Kilhan Swift by telephone at (703) 308 6346 or by e mail at
swift kilhan@epa gov When submitting information or data in response to this letter a copy of
this letter should accompany the submission to facilitate processing

Sincerely

Manager (34)
ifegulatory Management Branch

Antimicrobials Division (751 OP)

Enclosure EPA stamped label

COHOJRRBMCES

SYMBOL \

SURNAME |

DATE ^

ERA Form 1320-1A (1/90) Printed on Recycled Paper OFFICIAL FILE COP
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ACTICIDE® IDA
INFORMATION SHEET

THOR

THIS ACTICIDE® IOA INFORMATION SHEET MUST ACCOMPANY EACH SHIPMENT
OF ACTICIDE0 IOA

DIRECTIONS FOR USE
It is a violation of Federal Law to use this product m a manner inconsistent with its labeling

Dry film and applied film/wet state preservative for Paints coatings (including paper coatings) wood coatings (including
stains) Dyes (including dyes for papermakmg) Polymer latices Adhesives Fillers (including pigment
dispersions/mineral slurnes) Building Materials (including caulks sealants grouts)

Product to be Preserved Recommended use Rate

Paints coatings (including paper coatings) wood coatings 010
(including stains) 10

Inks/Dyes (including inks/dyes for papermakmg)

Polymer lattices

Adhesives

Fillers (including pigment dispersions/mineral slurnes)

Building Materials (including caulks sealants grouts)

0

0

0

0

0

0

10

10

10

10

10

10

005

005

0

0

10

10

- 2 00°/

- 2 00 LB / PER 100 LB PRODUCT

-200/0

-200 LB/PER

-1 007

- 1 00 LB / PER

- 2 00°/

-200 LB/PER

-1 007

- 1 00 LB / PER

1 00 LB PRODUCT

100 LB PRODUCT

100 LB PRODUCT

100 LB PRODUCT

-2007

- 2 00 LB / PER 100 LB PRODUCT

ACTICIDE® IOA can be incorporated with most products at any stage in the manufacturing process It is preferably
added in the let down stage during the manufacture of paints or wood coatings Add slowly with good agitation just
before addition of thickener
It is recommended the formulator perform cost performance evaluations to determine the optimum dosage rate for their
particular system If questions arise concerning other modifications or conditions contact Thor Specialties Inc in
Trumbull CT

Not ppr d f en the St te of Calrforn a
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EPA Reg No 67071 60
Manufactured By/For Thor GmbH

D 67346 Speyer Germany
Tel (06232)6360

U S Office Thor Specialties Inc
50 Waterview Drive Shelton
CT 06484 USA
Tel (203)5166980


